Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 26 March 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), David Barker and lan Saunders
Philip Wood (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
26 MARCH 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
Consent Site - Livesey
[...]
ouncil’s website as a downloadable
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



|

Sheftield

City Council

Agenda Item 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 26" March 2013

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982
Author of Report: Andy Ruston - 2037751
- Summary: Application for a static street trading consent

Recommendations:

That members note the content of the report and any further information
supplied.

Background Papers:

Attached to this report

Category of Report:

Cpen

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER
~HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE REF No: 19/13

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING

CONSENT SITE — Livesey Street

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a consent to street trade.
2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3 The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution: :

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the lLocal Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a) ali streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1%t April
2002; and

(c)  all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as
a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
resolution without being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

2.4 . ALocal Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

2.5 A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

2.6 Thereis no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the councils decision.

Page 6



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

52

53

5.4

5.5
6.0
6.1
7.0

71

THE APPLICATION

The applicants are Shelley and Andrew Roberts and a copy of the application is
attached at Appendix ‘A’.

The appfication is to sell hot and cold sandwiches, hot and cold drinks, confectionary.

The application is to trade from a site on Livesey Street. A copy of the locatio
[...]
(3) of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
gives the following warning:-

“Any person who, in connection with an application ... for a street trading consent, makes a false
statement which he knows to be fafse,p‘aﬁl' rial respect, or which he does not believe to
be true, shall be guilty of an offence.” e rﬂ'age

!




CITY WIDE STREET TRADING
QUALITY SPECIFICATION
(This specification does not include the city centre)

. UNIT DESIGN

o Good display is an important part of the seiling process and top quality presentation
encourages purchase and benefits the retailers’ reputation.

e It is in the best interest of traders to produce a high quality design both internally and
externally in their unit.

e The function of the unit is to identify the trader and add vitality and colour to the
immediate area, and reflect the quality, cleaniiness in their operation. The unit must
contribute to the appearance of the area for good or bad, so design matters to everyone
who uses the street, as well as the operator.

» Stalls must enhance the visual appearance of the street rather than detract from it and be
constructed in a suitable style and of appropriate materials.

Examples of acceptable designs include:

o Modern, simple, functional stalls with umbrellas, ¢anopies or striped awnings.
o Traditional or ‘period’ type handcarts, barows or tricycles,

s The stall design should be fully accessible for all customers.

¢ The outside of the unit will be limited to the name of the stall, the type of product soid and
a simple price fist. Ad hoc pictures and advertiser's slogans shouid be avoided, as should
untidy handwritten signs.

s Advertisements on stalls will not be permitted except by permission of the Council in
writing and subject to further conditions. The Council shall be the sole judge of what is an
acceptable advertisement.

e Sign writing and scrollwork must be finished to a standard acceptable to the City Council.

¢ The unit must be visua
[...]
ditional catering trailer
at the above site:

1. Location too close to my existing business (200-400 metres)

2. Iam a newly established business in the area, and in the early stages of building up my customer base,
the approval of any further licenses of this type would have a serious impact on my business

3. I dont fully think there would be enough customers to support 2 like minded businesses in such a small
geographical area

4. There are already numerous fast food outlets in this area, for example, Mc Donalds, KFC, Pizza Hut,

If you could ensure the above points are raised as part of my objection to the proposed planning application.

Kind regards,
Russell Price

Page 26
25/02/2013



APPENDIX E

Page 27



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Livesey Strest

IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE HEARING

To: helley Roberts

Sheffield
S56LA

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Streef Trading Consent
| refer to the above and your application for the grant of a street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent to
you in due course. The Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in
relation to each application.

The committee has indicated that it expects applicants to attend the meeting.

The meeting will take place on 26th March 2013 in a Committee Room of the Town Hall,
Sheffield (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are invited to attend at 10:00 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2037752.

......................................... Date: 7th March 2013
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION I8 LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MA
[...]
e Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.

3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4, Hearing Procedure:-

(a)
(b)

(©

(d)

(e)

U]

NB: 1)

2)

The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked to:- '

(i) detail the application;

(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee, This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 31
o An.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Shetfield

City Council

A N

Agenda Item 6

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

- Summary:

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
* Date: 26™ March 2013
Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982
Author of Report: Andy Ruston - 2037751
Application for a static street frading consent

Recommendations:

That members note the content of the report and any further information
supplied.

Background Papers:

Attached to this report

Category of Report:

Open

Page 33



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, .
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE REF No: 20/13

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING

CONSENT SITE — Portobelle

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a consent fo street trade.
2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3 The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 26" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
- (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(@)  all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1%t April
2002; and

(c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as
a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
resolution without being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

2.4 A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

2.5 A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

2.6  There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the councils decision.

Page 34



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

55

56

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Mrs Shasha Wu and a copy of the application is attached at Appendix
AL

The application is to sell hot food and soft drinks.

The application is to trade from a site on Portobello. A copy of the location of the site
is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

A copy of the Council's City Wide Street Trading Quality Specification is attached at
Appendix ‘C’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Objections to the application have been received from Mr Paul Turner, Highways and
Chris Garlick, University of Sheffield. Comment has also been received from Lucy
Bend, Development Services.

BACKGROUND

Shasha Wu submitted an application for a static street trading consent on 1% February
2013.

The application and plan were circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire
Police, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Planning and Highways on 1% February
2013.

In addition, Licensing Officers erected notices at the site of the proposal. Copies of
the notices are attached at Appendix ‘D’

From the consultations carried out above, objections and comment has been received
and are 
[...]
sed this is based on the safety both
pedestrians and cyclists. In addition we have concerns over how this unit will generate its power cooking and
lighting. With no local power sources we assume the unit maybe powered by a generators. Should this be
the case then the noise and fumes from the unit would be unsuitable for this location as both teaching and
office accommadation is situated either side of Portobello.

Extraction from the unit will push food smells to the surrounding location, this will provide both and
unattractive environment for people using the area but also for the University buildings sutrounding the
unit.

Please find attached an image of this problem created by having a unit in the subject location.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information.

Page 58
01/03/2013



Page 2 of 2

Regards

Chris

Lhris Garlick BSc (Hons) MRICS
Senior Surveyor
Estates & Facilities Management

University of Sheffield, Arts Tower - Floor 08, Western Bank, Shaffiald 10 2TN

v https/fwww.sheffield.ac.uk/efm

Please be aware that the information in this electronic mait may be subject to public disdosure under the Freedom of Infarmation Act
2000.

Page 59
01/03/2013







Ruston Andy (CEX) i

From: Licensing(General)

Sent: 21 February 2013 11:10

To: A ST
Subject  PORTOBELLO
From: planningdc.cityeast@sheffield.gov.ux

Sent: 21 February 2013 10:19

To: Licensing(General), .. =

Subject: 'R'E;‘H@ENS’I:N_G_.PORIOBELI__O &

Licensing,

| refer to the street trading application submitted by Shasha Wu for a static street trading pitch on Portobello to trade
between the hours of 10am and 6pm Monday to Friday.

| can confirm that this proposal will require planning permission and | have already advised the applicant of this. Until
such time as the applicant has planning permission | consider that it would be inappropriate of me to comment on this
street trading application.

Regards

Lucy Bond

Development Management

(0114) 273 4556

From: planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk

Sent: 01 February 2013 11:19

To: planningdc.cityeast@sheffield.gov.ulk; planningdc.north@sheffield.gov.uk

Subject: LICENSING PORTOBELLO AND LIVESEY STREET

From: Darwent, Linda

Sent: (1 February 2013 10:19

Tos '‘Dgill@syfire.org.uk'; planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk; City Centre Management Team; highways@sheffield.gov.uk;
'Sheffield.Liquor-Licensing@southyorks. prn.police.uk’

Subject:

<< File: Shasha Wu.pdf >>
Dear all,

Please find attached two applications for Street Trading one at Portobello and one at Livesey
Street (| know this one won't come under City Centre Management). Public notices will be going
up today the 1st February for the 28 day consultation period.

If you have any comments or objections please could | have these by 6th March which is when
the consuitation period will end.

Thank you

Kind regards

Linda Darwent
Licensing Officer ]
Licensing Service, Business Strategy & Regulation, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Sheffield, S9

Page 61
)



3HD

Telephone: 0114 20 37752

Fax: 0114 27 35410

Email linda.darwent@sheffield.gov.uk
Web www.sheffield.gov.uk

Part or all of the information contained in this document may be subject to legal professional privilege and
must not be disclosed without the prior consent of Legal & Governance Services. ik may be exempt from
disclosure by virtue of Section 42 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Para 10, Sch 7 of the Data
Protection Act 1998

P Please don't print this e-mail unless you really nead to

Page’62

cc



‘&%g

Darwent Linda

From: highways@sheffield gov.uk
Sent: 12 February 2013 12:45

To: Darwent Linda

Ce: Heneghan Julie (CEX)
Subject: RE:

Linda,

With regard to the Portobello Strest Trading application | would comment as follows.

With the amount of information provided with Mrs Wu's recent application we have been able to
make more detailed comments than we could on the previous application for this street.

We consulted our Traffic Regulations Team regarding a
[...]
ROCEDURE

procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
rCommittee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.
3. The Solicitor to the Commiittee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4. Hearing Procedure;-

(a)  The Licensing Officer will infroduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(c}  The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

()] detail the appilication;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(d)  The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

(e)  Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

() The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(g)  The consultess / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)y  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed. '

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k)  Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

() The Sub-Committee's decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in

open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 71

L ®



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading Consent Site - Livesey Street
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading Consent Site - Portobello



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), David Barker and 

Ian Saunders 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson).  
Councillor Philip Wood attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not 
required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING CONSENT SITE - LIVESEY STREET 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982, for a Static Street Trading Consent for a site on Livesey 
Street (Ref No. 19/13). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Andrew and Shelly Roberts (Applicants), 

Russell Price (Objector), Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer), 
Kavita Ladva (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Kavita Ladva outlined the procedure which would be followed during 

the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that an objection to the application had been received from 
Russell Price, and was attached at Appendix ‘D’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Shelley Roberts stated that, at the time they had submitted the 

application, the objector was not operating from his unit, which had 
been due to the length of time it had taken to sort the application.  She 
stressed that they had invested considerable time and money into the 
business and were relying on the business to support them and their 
four children.  Regarding Mr Price’s concerns relating to the potential 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.03.2013 

Page 2 of 3 
 

adverse effect on his business, which was situated on the other side 
of a dual carriageway, Mrs Roberts stated that there were a number of 
other areas in the City where a number of traders worked within close 
proximity of each other, and this encouraged healthy competition.  
She considered that, as Mr Price’s unit was situated on the other side 
of the dual carriageway, it was not likely that there would be too much 
of a problem in terms of competition.   

  
4.6 In response to questions raised by Members of, and the Solicitor to, 

the Sub-Committee, the applicants confirmed the precise location of 
theirs and the objector’s trading unit, and indicated that they had 
chosen this particular site on the basis that there was a college and a 
number of businesses in the area, as well as it being close to their 
home.  They confirmed that they were selling hot and cold 
sandwiches, hot and cold drinks and confectionary, and that their 
planned trading hours were 08:00 to 14:30 hours, Monday to Friday.  
Mr Roberts confirmed that he would not be applying for an Assistant’s 
Licence as they were applying for a dual consent. 

  
4.7 Russell Price stated that he had only been operating from his site for 

seven weeks, and had therefore not been aware of the applicants’ 
plans.  As he was in the early stages of building up his customer base, 
he was concerned that if there were other similar trading units in the 
area, this could have a serious impact on his business.  He did not 
consider there to be sufficient custom in the area to support two 
similar businesses located so close.  He also made reference to the 
number of other fast food outlets within the location, indicating that a 
further similar business would make it harder for him to establish 
himself in the area. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr 

Price confirmed that his trading unit was located within the B&Q car 
park, on the other side of Penistone Road.  He planned to sell hot food 
and hot and cold drinks, and planned to trade from 08:00 hours to 
15:00 hours, Monday to Sunday.  In terms of how well his business 
was doing, he stated that whilst he had only been operating for seven 
weeks, he had a number of regular customers, but trade was strongly 
governed by the weather, which had not been very good during the 
last few months. 

  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.10 Kavita Ladva reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of 

the application. 
  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.03.2013 

Page 3 of 3 
 

4.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 
public and press and attendees. 

  
4.12 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information 

contained in the report now submitted, including the representations 
now made, the application for a Static Street Trading Consent for a 
site at Livesey Street (Ref No. 19/13) be granted. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


